
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

10.00 am 
Friday 

24 October 2014 
1000 Dockside, 

Newham 

 
COUNCILLORS: 6  
QUORUM: 3 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley, Committee Administration Manager 

andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM 

 
Councillor Roger Ramsey 
Councillor Melvin Wallace 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 

 Councillor Lester Hudson 
Councillor Forhad Hussain 
Councillor Ellie Robinson 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Shared Services Joint Committee, 24 October 2014 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
[...]
 new financial 
implications outside of those 
budgeted for 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

1.1 oneSource is ambitious in continuing to find savings in addition to the £40 million 
already identified in the Business Case. In order to do this oneSource is exploring 
ways of attracting additional business and what would be the best way for others to 
join oneSource. 

 
1.2 Our vision is to be the one source of innovative, high quality and affordable support to all 

public services. In order to do this we need to develop commercially to become more 
profitable by growing the business to create income and further savings.  

 
1.3 Shared services is now being considered a viable transformation initiative to find savings 

to aid the fiscal challenges ahead for councils. Due to this we feel there is a window of 
opportunity to market our services over the next eighteen months to the public sector if 
we are to meet our objective of being a preferred provider of shared services within the 
market. 

 
1.4 In order to understand the opportunity available to us, the market and potential for 

further savings a Business Development Plan has been produced. This document 
will help oneSource start to understand how we can: 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 49



 
 
 
Joint Committee, 24 October 2014 

 
 

 

• compete effectively in the shared service market 

• take advantage of opportunities for further income and savings  

• develop services to meet the needs of our customers and the market  

• gain buy in and secure resources to develop our commercial competence 

• develop the business to ensure sound commercial decision making 

• save costs for other councils / organisations. 

1.5 The document will help oneSource decide how to trade within the shared service 
market and plan how to achieve our commercial aspirations. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Joint Committee agree the approach to business 

development outlined in the Business Development Plan.  Any potential 
opportunities will be fully considered and reported to the Joint Committee. 

 
1.2 It is also recommended that a further piece of work is undertaken to review the 

resources required to operate commercially in the longer term.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
3.1 The Business Development Plan outlines how oneSource can approach business 

development over the next three years to generate further income and savings to 
support Havering and Newham Councils’ financial strategies.  

 
3.2 It considers the dichotomy of how oneSource can be a commercial organisation 

whilst retaining our original vision and aims and how we can maximise our current 
differential advantages.  

 
3.3 oneSource have identified three unique selling points it has to promote itself and 

offer the market, being:  

• an alternative to outsourcing 

• our public sector experience  

• having a flexible approach to on-boarding. 

 

3.4 oneSource have a number of products to offer the market, these have been broken 
into four main areas of opportunity, which are: 

 

• A total shared service offering - all back office services  

• Individual services or a group of services 

• Transactional service centre – undertaking transactional activity 

• Consultation and project management. 

Page 50



 
 
 
Joint Committee, 24 October 2014 

 
 

 

 
3.5 There are a flexible range of on-boarding options which oneSource could use with 

potential partners and customers, which are discussed in the plan, these are:  

• a full partner of the Joint Committee 

• a junior partner of the Joint Committee 

• a part share owner of a company 

• customers through a lead authority  

• customers through an OJEU process.  

 
3.6 There are two distinct areas of trading for oneSource to consider, firstly using a 

partnership type on-boarding method and those which require a commercial 
tendering process. These distinct approaches have different markets, competitors 
and on-boarding processes which offers a range of challenges to oneSource when 
developing our commercial approach. 

 
3.7 oneSource is currently set-up to and experienced in operating in a partnership 

capacity, the premise of the programme for Havering and Newham was that it was 
an alternative to outsourcing, which similarly could be an attractive approach to 
others. Although oneSource has been successful in competing for small distinct 
services, in order to compete for full ranges of service with large outsourcing 
companies we will need to invest in a first class offering and tendering ability, which 
will need to be robust and include full unit costs, a range of case studies and 
references. Significant investment in resources would be required for this and there 
is also a risk of losses of this investment through abandoned or unsuccessful 
tenders. This would be subject to a further piece of work to review the resource 
required and viability and may be more relevant to transactional type services. 

 
3.8 It is recommended that there are two different strategies to trade firstly with an 

additional partner and then commercially. The business development plan assesses 
the current market and potential customer for oneSource’s current products and 
trading ability. A further assessment will need to be undertaken to take oneSource 
from this to a fully commercial trading organisation. 

 
3.9 Therefore the plan focuses on identifying the current areas of opportunity and starts 

to consider what activity needs to take place to move towards our ultimate longer 
term commercial objectives. The report concludes that the initial area of opportunity 
for oneSource is to look for other local government partners to share some or all of 
their back office services with. 

  
3.10 The Business Development Plan suggests that oneSource’s trading objectives are 

to: 
 

• market services through discussing a bespoke full partner or groups of services 
offerings to
[...]
ntifies ways for oneSource to grow and provide further savings for the 

London Borough of Havering and Newham as well as others. In order to do this the 
Joint Committee will need to agree that further potential partners to the Joint 
Committee and customers should be explored. 

 
4.2 Other options considered: 
 
4.2.1 This paper explores a number of different on boarding options to further generate 

income, in addition to this it could be decided to not explore developing these 
business opportunities which would reduce the capacity for oneSource to provide 
savings over and above those already identified. 

 

Page 52



 
 
 
Joint Committee, 24 October 2014 

 
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
5.1 Financial implications and risks: 
 
5.1.1 There are no new financial implications outside of those currently budgeted for. If it 

is agreed that a full commercial strategy is required a further piece of work to cost 
the resources required for this will be undertaken. 

 
5.2 Legal implications and risks: 
 
5.2.1 There are no new legal implications identified for this business development plan, 

specific legal advice will be taken as part of any project to on board a new partner or 
customer. 

 
5.3 Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
5.3.1 There are no new human resource implications identified for this business 

development plan, specific human resource advice will be taken as part of any 
project to on board a new partner or customer. 

 
5.4 Equalities implications and risks: 
 
5.4.1 Not applicable. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

The document ‘Business Development Plan’ dated May 2014 has been used in 
preparation of this report; this is not a published paper.  
 
 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Page 1 of 26 

oneSource | supporting public services 

 

 

 

Business development plan 

2014 v1.1 

 

Page 55



 

 

Page 2 of 26 

oneSource | supporting public services 

 

Contents 
 

 

Purpose .......
[...]
rent offering.................................................................................................................... 14 

Development of an interim marketing plan ........................................................................... 15 

Appendix 1 – Current shared service arrangements in London and Essex .......................... 20 

Appendix 2 – On-boarding methods .................................................................................... 23 

Appendix 3 – Action plan ..................................................................................................... 25 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

  

Page 56



 

 

Page 3 of 26 

oneSource | supporting public services 

 

Approach to business development 
oneSource 
May 2014 
 

Purpose 

This document outlines how oneSource can approach business development over the 
next three years to generate further income and savings to support Havering and 
Newham Councils’ financial strategies.  

It considers the dichotomy of how oneSource can be a commercial organisation whilst 
retaining our original vision and aims and how we can maximise our current differential 
advantages.  

This document will help oneSource start to understand how we can: 

• compete effectively in the shared service market 

• take advantage of opportunities for further income and savings  

• develop services to meet the needs of our customers and the market  

• gain buy in and secure resources to develop our commercial competence 

• develop the business to ensure sound commercial decision making 

• save costs for other councils/organisations. 

This document will help oneSource decide how to trade within the shared service market 
and plan how to achieve its commercial aspirations. 

Strategic focus 

There are two distinct areas of trading for oneSource to consider, firstly using a 
partnership type on-boarding method and those which require a commercial 
tendering process. These distinct approaches have different markets, competitors 
and on-boarding processes which offers a range of challenges to oneSource when 
developing our commercial approach. 

oneSource is currently set-up to and experienced in operating in a partnership 
capacity, the premise of the programme for Havering and Newham was that it was 
an alternative to outsourcing, which similarly could be an attractive approach to 
others. Although oneSource has been successful in competing for small distinct 
services, in order to compete for full ranges of service with large outsourcing 
companies we will need to invest in a first class offering and tendering ability, which 
will need to be robust and include full unit costs, a range of case studies and 
references. Significant investment in resources would be required for this and there 
is also a risk of losses of this investment through abandoned or unsuccessful 
tenders. This would be subject to a further piece of work to review the resource 
required and viability and may be more relevant to transactional type services. 

It is recommended that there are two different strategies to trade firstly with an 
additional a partner and then commercially. This plan assesses the current market 
and potential customer for oneSource’s current products and trading ability. A 
further assessment will need to be undertaken to take oneSource from this to a fully 
commercial trading organisation. 

 

Page 57



 

 

 Page 4 of 26 

oneSource | supporting public services 

 

Therefore this plan focuses on identifying the current areas of opportunity and starts 
to consider what activity needs to take place to move towards our ultimate longer 
term commercial objectives.  

Background 

oneSource was developed by Havering and Newham councils. We brought together 21 
separate services and 1,350 staff to create a single shared support service. This will 
save the two authorities £40million by 2018/19.   

We recognised that by sharing our back office services we could achieve significant 
savings through eliminating duplication, reducing senior management costs and 
introducing more efficient processes. We also saw the opportunity for other councils to 
join oneSource once established, and reduce their own back office costs. 

A detailed business case for a shared support service was produced and oneSource was 
developed, using in house resources, in just nine months.  Already savings are being 
made from restructuring the senior management team and have been identified by re-
engineering our ICT and legal services. 

The scope of oneSource and the decision to include transactional, operational and 
strategic services (unlike many shared service partnerships which are purely 
transactional) allows us greater flexibility to make savings at different levels. 

We looked at other models, such as outsourcing to the private sector, but an in-house 
shared services approach achieved the highest levels of savings, allowed savings to be 
delivered more quickly and gave more control over future development.  

oneSource was set up under a Joint Committee of Executive Members keeping a level of 
local democratic control. Staff remain employed by the two councils which avoided a 
complex TUPE transfer of staff.  

oneSource’s strategic objective 

oneSource can now provide a shared service solution to other public sector 
organisations.   

Our vision is to be the one source of innovative, high quality and affordable support to all 
public services. In order to do this we need to develop commercially to become more 
profitable by growing the business to create income and further savings.  

This document is the starting point of our commercial journey which will help us 
understand our current position and opportunities whilst working to fully develop the 
longer term commercial strategy. 

  

Page 58



 

 

 Page 5 of 26 

oneSource | supporting public services 

 

oneSource approach to commercial development 

We have adopted an approach t
[...]
 savings to aid the fiscal challenges ahead for councils. 
Due to this we feel there is a window of opportunity to market our services over the next 
eighteen months to the public sector if we are to meet our objective of being a preferred 
provider of shared services within the market. 

The shared services seen to date have tended to be geographically focused. There may 
be some opportunities for oneSource to provide a national coverage for some of the 
services it offers, for example transactional services, but initially our most likely market 
geographically is considered to be London and Essex due to potential constraints with 
the staffing location of new customers (depending on the on-boarding method and TUPE 
requirements). 

An analysis of our geographically close local government market shows a number of 
established local government partnerships across London and Essex (appendix 1). 
These back office shared service partnerships are mainly for discrete services such as 
HR and Legal rather than for the full range of services which oneSource offers. This 
shows that these councils are open to sharing services with others and that there are 
opportunities for them to make further savings through a larger partnership with 

This image cannot currently be displayed.

Page 60



 

 

 Page 7 of 26 

oneSource | supporting public services 

 

organisations such as oneSource.  

In addition to this geographic group, Havering and Newham have a number of existing 
partnership links which could be explored and further developed.  The One Oracle group 
is currently considering options for a shared service between the founding six partners 
for their transactional services. This could offer a potential opportunity for oneSource, 
with Havering and Newham being members of the group, should the One Oracle group 
consider the option of utalising an existing partnership.  

Analysis of the macroeconomic environment: 

A PESTLE analysis is in effect an audit of our envi
[...]
nd compete in the outsourcing 
market. 

OMT OMT TBD TBD 

 

 

P
age 80



   

 
 

HAVERING AND NEWHAM SHARED BACK OFFICE SUPPORT 
SERVICE 
 

 JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

24 October 2014 
 

Subject heading: 
 

oneSource Transformation Update 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Tony Huff, 01708 434155, 
tony.huff@oneSource.co.uk   
 

Financial summary: 
 

The oneSource Business Case 
identified that savings of £4.1m 
could be achieved in 2014/15. This 
report identifies that to date 
projected savings from 
transformation reviews and other 
restructures have identified 
savings of £2.1m in 2014/15. Other 
transformation reviews are 
currently in progress or still to be 
commenced in 2014/15 that will 
contribute to the target. The 
overall budget monitoring report 
shows that oneSource is on target 
to deliver the required savings. 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report looks at the transformation projects being undertaken to deliver the oneSource 
savings as outlined in the shared service business case approved by both councils. 
The report outlines the processes used for transforming services within oneSource and 
provides an update on progress to date.  
 
Overall benefit realisation is being managed by the Business Services Team. 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 81



 
 
 
Joint Committee, 24 October 2014 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

The Joint Committee is recommended to note progress on delivering the required savings 
from oneSource in 2014/15. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
1. Background 

1.1 The business case approved by Newham and Havering Councils in November / 
December 2014 set out challenging and substantial savings to be delivered by 
oneSource over a 5 year period. The saving targets are set out in table 1 below. 

 

  Estimated Savings 

  

Year 1 
2014/15 
(£000) 

Year 2 
2015/16 
(£000) 

Year 3 
2016/17 
(£000) 

Year 4 
2017/18 
(£000) 

Year 5 
2018/19 
(£000) 

 Havering  1,460 2,829 3,314 3,566 3,904 

 Newham 
[...]
 

 
2..2 It can be seen to date that savings amounting to £2.1m have been either delivered 

(ICT) or identified. This excludes savings that will come out of the reviews currently in 
progress. Further savings are being delivered by the oneSource Management Team 
through budget management through vacancy management and other budget savings. 
The budget report elsewhere on the agenda identifies that oneSource is on target to 
spend within budget and on course to deliver total savings of £4.1m for 2014/15. 

 
3.0 Benefit realisation 
 
3.1 The benefit realisation process is undertaken by the Business Services team. All 

proposed savings are monitored by the team and finance to ensure that the savings 
are delivered in line with the proposals. This will enable actual savings delivery can be 
monitored against the business plan target and not potentially masked by other one off 
or unplanned savings within service budgets. In addition non financial benefits are 
captured to demonstrate gains for oneSource and the two councils such as the 
creation of resilience within functions. 

 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
 
This report is for information only and does not directly require a decision by the Joint 
Committee. 
 
 
Other options considered: 
 
Not applicable. 

Transformation Projects / Restructures to 

Date

2014/15 

£000

2015/16 

£000

2016/17 

£000

2017/18 

£000

2018/19 

£000

Procurement 249 343 343 343 343

ICT / Business Systems 970 1,590 1,490 1,345 1,345

Transactional & Exchequer Senior Management 

Restructure 0 65 65 65 65

NNDR 0 119 119 119 119

Transactional 240 240 240 240 240

Transactional / Exchequer 240 424 424 424 424

Legal (Minimum savings) 248 612 711 711 711

Legal (Maximum savings) 248 612 1,120 1,220 1,220

oneSource Senior Management Restructure 423 423 423 423 423

Total Savings (includes min savings where relevant) 2,130 3,392 3,391 3,246 3,246

Business Case Savings 4,112 7,790 8,943 9,748 10,612

P
[...]
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

Background 

OneSource forecasting is undertaken using the Collaborative Planning (CP) system. 
Appropriate financial information is extracted from the Councils’ ledgers, consolidated and 
presented to give joined up service financial positions, from which service managers then 
calculate forecasts. 

From an outturn perspective only the consolidated oneSource position is relevant. Actual 
expenditure incurred within the individual Council’s will be adjusted periodically to reflect the 
shares set out in the Joint Committee agreement. This allows flexibility over where costs are 
incurred on a day to day basis, although this will be monitored at a summary level, whilst 
meeting the partnership efficiency aims, and legal and accounting requirements. 

 

August 2014-15 Financial Position 

The overall oneSource forecast outturn shows a balanced position; whilst at service level there 
are 2 significant variances. An overspend of £236k in Asset Management is due to delays in 
completing the transformation reviews, and associated implementation of service 
improvements and efficiencies. This is offset by salary underspends in Finance. These 
variances are not expected to be ongoing and will be removed following the outcome of 
current and forthcoming service reviews and in meeting future savings targets. 

There are no significant issues currently foreseen in meeting the future oneSource savings 
targets, with these being challenging but achievable. 

The variance apportionment within Appendix A is shown at indicative summary level. 

Budgets are shown net of recharges and the 2014/15 savings target of £4.1m has been 
removed. 

  

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
The financial position of oneSource has a direct bearing on the financial position of both 
Havering and Newham Councils; with any savings or overspends being shared as set out 
in the Joint Committee agreement.  
 
Robust financial management 
[...]
sset Management Services

Strategic & Operational HR

P
age 92


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 Business development plan report
	oneSource Business Development Plan

	7 OneSource Transformation Update
	8 OneSource forecast financial position as at August 2014



Minutes of the meeting


 

  
MINUTES OF THE 

ONESOURCE  
JOINT COMMITTEE 

MEETING 
1000 Dockside, Newham 
Friday, 24 October 2014  

(10.00  - 11.00 am) 
 

 

 
 

Present: 
Councillors Ellie Robinson (Chair), Lester Hudson, Forhad Hussain,  
Roger Ramsey (Vice Chair), Melvin Wallace and Damian White 

 
Unless otherwise indicated, all decisions were agreed unanimously with no 
member voting against.  
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 
 
 
 
6 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

 
Following receipts of nominations, Councillor Ellie Robinson was elected as 
Chair for the remainder of the 2014/15 municipal. Councillor Roger Ramsey 
was elected as Vice-Chair.  
 
 

7 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 15 January 2014 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

8 INTRODUCTION OF THE NEWLY APPOINTED INTERIM MANAGING 
DIRECTOR FOR ONESOURCE  
 
The Joint Committee congratulated Deborah Hindson on her recent 
appointment as Interim Managing Director of oneSource. Ms Hindson 
commented that she would continue with the successful transformation work 
undertaken thus far and looked forward to the challenges ahead. 
 
 

9 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PLAN REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director of Business Services introduced the report and 
explained that oneSource was ambitious in continuing to find savings in 
addition to the £40 million already identified in the Business Case. In order to 



Shared Services Joint Committee, 24 October 2014 

 
 

 

do this oneSource would have to explore ways of attracting additional 
business and identify the best way for others to join oneSource. 
 
It was noted that the vision of OneSource was to be the one source of 
innovative, high quality and affordable support to all public services. In order 
to do this, the organisation need to develop commercially to become more 
profitable by growing the business to create income and further savings.  
 
Shared services was considered a viable transformation initiative to find 
savings to aid the fiscal challenges ahead for councils. The Assistant 
Director added that in his view there was a window of opportunity to market 
the organisation’s services over the next eighteen months to the public 
sector if the objective of being a preferred provider of shared services within 
the market was to be achieved. 
 
It was explained that in order to understand the opportunities available, the 
market and potential for further savings a Business Development Plan had 
been produced, which was appended to the report. The Development Plan 
would enable oneSource start to understand how it could realise the 
following: 
 

 Compete effectively in the shared service market 

 Take advantages of opportunities for further income and savings 

 Develop services to meet the needs of our customers and the market 

 Gain buy-in and secure resources to develop our commercial 
competence 

 Develop the business to ensure sound commercial decision-making 

 Save costs for other councils/organisations 
 
In addition, it was remarked that the document would help oneSource 
decide how to trade within the shared service market and plan how to 
achieve its commercial aspirations. 
 
The report outlined two distinct areas of trading for oneSource to consider. 
Firstly, using a partnership type on-boarding method and those which 
required a commercial tendering process. These distinct approaches have 
different markets, competitors and on-boarding processes which would offer 
a range of challenges to oneSource when the commercial approach is 
developed. 
 
It was commented that despite being successful in competing for small 
distinct services, in order to compete for full ranges of service with large 
outsourcing companies OneSource would need to invest in a first class 
offering and tendering ability, which would need to be robust and include full 
unit costs, a range of case studies and references. Significant investment in 
resources would be required for this and there was also a risk of losses of 
this investment through abandoned or unsuccessful tenders. This would be 
subject to a further piece of work to review the resource required and 
viability and may be more relevant to transactional type services. 
 



Shared Services Joint Committee, 24 October 2014 

 
 

 

The report suggested two different strategies to trade; firstly with an 
additional partner, and then commercially. The business development plan 
assessed the current market and potential customer for OneSource’s 
current products and trading ability. A further assessment would need to be 
undertaken to take oneSource from this to a fully commercial trading 
organisation. 
 
The business plan therefore focused on identifying the current areas of 
opportunity and considers what activity would need to take place to move 
towards the organisation’s ultimate longer term commercial objectives. The 
report concluded that the initial area of opportunity for oneSource was to 
look for other local government partners to share some or all of their back 
office services with. Indeed, staff had been actively promoting oneSource at 
local and national events and conferences.  
 
Comments received from Committee Members agreed with the report’s 
recommended approach which was to focus on exploring areas of 
opportunity with local government partners to share back office functions. 
There was a concern that the organisation, still in its infancy, had neither the 
reputation nor the tendering acumen to compete in the commercial market. 
Members were keen however for this option to be explored at a later date. 
 
Another key area of focus for Members concerned the incentives offered to 
potential partners to come on-board at an early stage in the organisation’s 
development which would in-turn assist in promoting its profile and increase 
knowledge and expertise. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That the business development outlined in the Business Development 
Plan be agreed.  Any potential opportunities would be fully considered 
and reported back to the Joint Committee. 

 
2. That a further piece of work is undertaken to review the resources 

required to operate commercially in the longer term.  
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The report identified ways for oneSource to grow and provide further savings 
for the London Borough of Havering and Newham as well as others. In order 
to do this the Joint Committee will need to agree that further potential 
partners to the Joint Committee and customers should be explored. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
This paper explores a number of different on boarding options to further 
generate income, in addition to this it could be decided to not explore 
developing these business opportunities which would reduce the capacity for 
oneSource to provide savings over and above those already identified. 
 



Shared Services Joint Committee, 24 October 2014 

 
 

 

 
10 ONESOURCE TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  

 
The report before Members looked at the transformation projects being 
undertaken to deliver the oneSource savings as outlined in the shared 
service business case approved by both Havering and Newham Councils. 
 
The report outlined the processes used for transforming services within 
oneSource and provides an update on progress to date. It was explained 
that the benefit realisation process was undertaken by the Business 
Services team. All proposed savings were monitored by the team and 
finance to ensure that the savings were delivered in line with the proposals. 
This would enable actual savings delivery to be monitored against the 
business plan target and not potentially masked by other one off or 
unplanned savings within service budgets. In addition non financial benefits 
were captured to demonstrate gains for oneSource and the two councils 
such as the creation of resilience within functions. 
 
The Committee noted that, to date, savings amounting to £2.1m had been 
either delivered or identified. This excluded savings that would come out of 
the reviews which were currently in progress. Furthermore, savings were 
being delivered by the oneSource Management Team through budget 
management via vacancy management and other budget savings.  
 
In a separate report before the Joint Committee, it was identified that 
oneSource was on target to spend within budget and on course to deliver 
total savings of £4.1m for 2014/15. 
 
It was commented that a critical element of the transformation programme 
concerned the development and roll out of One Oracle which had been 
expected for a start date of April 2015. It was agreed that a report on the 
matter would be presented at the next meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 
The Joint Committee NOTED progress on delivering the required savings 
from oneSource in 2014/15. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The report was for information only and did not directly require a decision by 
the Joint Committee. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Shared Services Joint Committee, 24 October 2014 

 
 

 

 
11 ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT AUGUST 2014  

 
The report before the Committee detailed the oneSource forecast financial 
position as at August  2014. It was reported that the overall forecast outturn 
showed a balanced position; whilst at service level there were 2 significant 
variances.  
 
An overspend of £236k in Asset Management had been due to delays in 
completing the transformation reviews, and associated implementation of 
service improvements and efficiencies. It was explained that this had been 
offset by salary underspends in Finance. It was also noted that these 
variances were not expected to be ongoing and would be removed following 
the outcome of current and forthcoming service reviews and in meeting 
future savings targets. 
 
The Joint Committee NOTED the current oneSource forecast outturn 
position. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The report was for information only and did not directly require a decision by 
the Joint Committee. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 

12 FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
It was agreed that the remaining meetings of the Joint Committee for the 
2014/15 municipal year would take place on: 
 

 13 February 2015 

 26 June 2015 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


